
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
14 March 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 City of Wolverhampton Youth Council Update (Pages 9 - 18)
[Andrew Scragg, Participation Officer to provide an update.]

6 WV Active Update (Pages 19 - 34)
[To receive an update from Lisa Taylor, Head of Service Improvement]

7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2016/17 (Pages 35 
- 40)
[Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager, will present report]

8 Work programme/Forward Plan/Risk Register (Pages 41 - 72)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings alongside the Council’s 
Forward Plan and Risk Register.]

INFORMATION REPORT

9 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report (Pages 
73 - 108)
[Steve Rice, Customer Engagement Manager, to present quarterly update report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 17 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Colin Parr Head of Governance
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Rachel Ratcliffe Policy Officer
Jayne Holloway Electoral Registration Operations Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from the following:

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Keith Ireland – Managing Director

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Scrutiny Review - Update on the Review into Electoral Registration and 
Participation
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report and gave the 
panel an update on recommendations and actions arising from the electoral 
r
[...]
Council.

2.0     Background

2.1 The Youth Council was formed in 2001 and has developed into a group for young people 
to represent their views to decision makers in the City. The Youth Council links into the 
scrutiny process of the City of Wolverhampton Council and meets with senior officers of 
the Council on a regular basis and is a member of Youth Organisations Wolverhampton 
(YOW). On a national basis, the Youth Council is a member of the British Youth Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

and of the United Kingdom Youth Parliament. The Youth Council have written this report 
to highlight their achievements which is attached.

3.0 Financial implications

3.1.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.

3.2 Any costs associated with the Youth Council are funded from within existing budgets 
within the Children and Young People Service Area. 

[NM/27022017/X]

4.0 Legal implications

There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 

[Legal Code: TS/28022017/B] 

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are positive equalities issues from this report, which describes the involvement of  
young people in decision making on services and the range of activities they have 
undertaken to ensure issues concerning young people are addressed.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no human resources 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications 

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 There are no background papers 

Page 10



1

City of Wolverhampton Youth Council Report for Scrutiny

Introduction:

City of Wolverhampton Youth Council is an organisation run by young people for young 
people. We aim to represent the views of young people, challenge negative stereotypes 
and promote diversity. We work with other organisations in Wolverhampton, develop 
campaigns and act as a platform for young people to express their views to decision 
makers. 

The last 12 months have been a period of change for the Youth Council. The City 
Council has continued to support the work we do alongside internal changes. Following 
our successful 2015 elections, we followed the same style of recruitment in 2016, 
allowing schools and voluntary sector groups to select two candidates each in internal 
elections; this has resulted in representation from 18 schools and groups across the 
city. These new Youth Councillors attended an extensive induction at the end of 2016, 
and are enjoying their new roles. 

This is our annual report which covers our key achievements for the past year, as well 
as looking forward to and considering our aims for the following year. 

Page 11



2

Representation:

The City of Wolverhampton Youth Council is proud to have representatives from 
eighteen schools and voluntary sector groups across the city:

 Aldersley High School
 Coppice High School
 Wolverhampton Girls’ High School
 Wolverhampton Grammar School
 Heath Park High School
 Kings’ School Wolverhampton
 Moseley Park School 
 The Royal School
 Smestow School
 South Wolverhampton Bilston Academy 
 St Edmund’s School 
 St Matthias School
 St Peter’s School
 B-Safe Team
 Children in Care Council
 The WAY Youth Zone
 Regener8 Youth Club 

We have meet with Julien Kramer to identify how we can engage some of the schools 
that have no representatives on the Youth Council. We have become part of the 
WAY/YOW networking group to encourage greater engagement with the voluntary 
youth sector in the city. In future, we aim to encourage membership from 
Wolverhampton North East Schools, an area where our representation is currently not 
as effective. 

Page 12



3

Internal Achievements

 Youth Council continued to engage in the scrutiny process– attending every meeting 
for the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel and contributing to the Scrutiny
[...]
e’s experiences and work that the Youth Council has planned for 
the future. 

 We have developed a relationship with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and have been working with the Children's Commissioner Officer; as part of this 
involvement we have inputted into the CAHMS strategy.

 We worked with Bite the Ballot to encourage young people’s electoral participation, 
which this year included the EU Referendum. 

 We have been involved in the interview and recruitment process of key council 
positions.

Page 13



4

 The Youth Council has developed a page on the council’s website and has begun to 
design its own website to make it easy for young people to find information and see 
on-going work. 

 The Youth Council has discussed and fed-back to decision makers on many key 
areas of concern to young people; including substance misuse, work experience, 
improving PSHCE lessons, tackling obesity and mental health. 

External Achievements:

 Youth Council launched its’ annual Make Your Mark ballot and managed to collect 
5,614 ballots from young people from 17 schools and youth groups, allowing them to 
take part in the UK’s largest annual ballot. 

 Our two Youth MPs attended the annual youth takeover in the House of Commons 
chamber and both Darram Kooner and Sarjan Hira were invited to speak in the 
debate. 

 MYPs attended regional meetings with Youth Councils from the West Midlands and 
continued to engage with British Youth Council’s scheme of work.

 Members of Youth Council met with all three Wolverhampton MPs to discuss the 
issue of racism and religious discrimination and began to plan a lesson plan for 
schools on the issue.

 Youth Council elected two Youth Police and Crime Commissioners who have begun 
work on a campaign to improve public transport and a campaign regarding child 
sexual exploitation and pornography. Members of the Youth Council attended the 
annual police event for Youth Councils across the West Midlands.

 The city’s MYPs worked
[...]


Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

None.

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. The progress made following the rebrand from Leisure services to WV Active in January 
2015 and the plans to continue the transformation of the service.  

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide a progress update following the launch of WV 
Active in January 2015 and detail the plans to continue transform the service.  

 
2.0 Background

2.1 Members have requested an update on the progress made since the launch of WV 
Active in January 2015 and the presentation attached sets out more details of the 
transformation of the service and the future plans to continue the transformation of the 
service.

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 This report has no financial implications however, budget reductions and income 
generations targets totalling £708,000 relating to WV Active, exist in the approved 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. The profile of which can be seen in the table below.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

504 104 100 708

[TT/02032017/O]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

[Legal Code: TS/02032017/G]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

5.2 Any changes to policies and procedures within WV Active will undergo an equalities 
analysis screen and full analysis if appropriate.

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report.

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

9.0 Schedule of background pap
[...]
nformation Governance Manager
01902 555166
anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Cabinet Performance Management Panel
Information Governance Board
 

27 February  2017
23 March 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the Quarter Three performance for information governance

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary.

3. Recommend any issues to be referred to the Information Governance Board for further 
consideration

Page 35

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for quarter three (October – 
December 2016).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

      
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to. 

2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which the 
City of Wolverhampton Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and 
identify any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was 
based on an update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  
The ICO raised the Council’s status from red “Very Limited Assurance” to amber “Limited 
Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made.

2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 
which the ICO confirmed that the audit process had been brought to a conclusion.  
Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to 
how the Council managed information assets.

2.5 In February 2
[...]
uced into the performance tables in 2009/10. It measures how many pupils get an A*-C 
or above in core academic subjects at key stage 4. The EBacc is made up of English, maths, science, a language, 
and history or geography. It should be noted that many of the schools in Wolverhampton do not teach a compliant 
EBacc curriculum as this does not meet the needs of local young people in the main. 15% of pupils achieved the 
English Baccalaureate measure compared to 23% nationally. Wolverhampton’s national position is 143rd out of 
152 Local Authorities. We are joint 6th against our statistical neighbours and 6th in the region.

P
age 97

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



This report is PUBLIC (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

Scrutiny Board
14 March 2017

Report title Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health

Complaints Report

Cabinet member with
lead responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Wards affected All

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Director of Finance

Originating service Customer Services

Accountable employee(s) Steve Rice Customer Engagement Manager
Tel 01902 553203
Email Steve.rice@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been Corporate Leadership Team 20 February 2017
considered by People Leadership Team 20 February 2017

Place Leadership Team 20 February 2017
Strategic Executive Board 28 February 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review complaints management and performance for the period 1 October 2016 to
31 December 2016

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. Part A of the report relates to statutory complaints activity for Adult Social Care,
Children and Young People Social Care and Public Health, Part B relates to all other
complaints activity governed by the corporate complaints procedure.

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED)

2. Part A – Adult Social Care, Children and Youn
[...]
final contact with their son they thanked supervisor
on his behalf for her support over the two years they
had been attending the Centre.

Thanked supervisor for her support to the Social Work
Team in the arrangements for a LAC child's
Christening in the Community.

Compliment from our Legal Dept thanking Contact
Worker for her contact recording - very

Page 107



comprehensive and one of the best recordings she
had seen. Wonderfully observed.

Completed Professionals Questionnaire rating all
services as 'very good' during her first visit to the
Centre.

I found the staff are really friendly and welcoming.

Found the Centre comfortable - my daughter loves the
ball pit room and outside areas. Staff very friendly.

Small child filling in questionnaire said "I like
everything at the Centre".

At final contact, parents thanked our two supervisors
for their support and help during their contact
sessions.

Parents thanked our supervisor for doing baby "hand
and footprints" with them during their contact session -
very grateful.

Youth Offending Team Young person came to panel last night for his final
review. Presented so much more positive than when
he first came into panel. Statement from him to panel
was "KW has made me think of my behaviour and
understanding the consequences of knife carrying.
This has been positive for me".

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 City of Wolverhampton Youth Council Update
	Youth Council Report for Scrutiny (3) (2) (2)

	6 WV Active Update
	WV Active Scrutiny Board 14032017 v1

	7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2016/17
	Appendix A - Information Governance Summary Q3 - 2016 2017
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print


	8 Work programme/Forward Plan/Risk Register
	Forward Plan
	Plan

	Risk Register[1]
	9 Strategic Risk Register and Strategic Assurance Map
	Appendix A - Risk Register



	9 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 14 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles

 
Cllr Steve Evans Cabinet Member for City Environment

Employees

Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Lisa Taylor Operations Managers
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Senior Information Governance Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Patten, Keith Ireland and Kevin 
O’Keefe.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 City of Wolverhampton Youth Council Update
The Chair welcomed representatives of the Youth Council to the meeting. The 
members of the Youth Council introduced their annual report. 

The City of Wolverhampton Youth Council was an organisation run by young people 
for young people. The Youth Council aimed to represent the views of young people, 
challenge negative stereotypes and promote diversity. 

The Youth Council worked with other organisations in Wolverhampton, helped to 
develop campaigns and acted as a platform for young people to express their views 
to decision makers. 

The last 12 months had been a period of change for the Youth Council. The City 
Council had continued to support the work it did alongside internal changes. 

There had been successful elections in 2015 and the Youth Council had followed the 
same style of recruitment in 2016, allowing schools and voluntary sector groups to 
select two candidates each in internal elections which had resulted in representation 
from 18 schools and groups across the city. These new Youth Councillors had 
attended an extensive induction at the end of 2016, and were enjoying their new 
roles.

The Chair of the Youth Council asked the Panel Members what they thought about 
giving the vote to 16 and 17 year olds; the Panel was generally in favour of this.

The Panel queried why the Youth Council was struggling to recruit members in the 
north east of the City and whether there was anything that the Council could do to 
help. Members of the Youth Council stated that in most cases they were able to 
recruit new members due to personal collections so any links that Councillors had 
with schools or staff or students would be most welcome.

The Panel also queried what feedback had been received from CAMHS. The Panel 
agreed that they would invite Fred Gravestock form CAMHS to the meeting the next 
time that an update was received form the Youth Council.

Resolved: That the next time the Youth Council attend a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board, Fred Gravestock from CAMHS also be invited to attend.

6 WV Active Update
The Panel received an update and presentation from Lisa Taylor, Head of Service 
Improvement regarding the progress made following the rebrand from Leisure 
services to WV Active in January 2015 and the plans to continue the transformation 
of the service.  The Chair welcomed Mrs Taylor and Cllr Evans to the meeting.

Cllr Evans highlighted the fact that WV Active was more than just a service in that it 
was constantly having to compete with many private firms and was customer led. Cllr 
Evans praised the journey that the Service had been on so far and stated that there 
had been vast improvements over the three main sites which currently had over 7000 
members (this figure had doubled over the last 12 months).

The Panel agreed that the progress looked impressive and acknowledged that the 
sector was highly competitive. The question was raised as to how fast the Council 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

could continue to attract new members to keep the Council in the position it had now 
reached.  There was concern amongst the members as to whether it would be 
possible to keep increasing membership and developing the service at the level 
needed to remain competitive.

Mrs Taylor stated that a benchmarking exercise was being carried out every three 
months and that there was continuous monitoring of competitors to ensure that the 
Council was still performing at or above the required level. Mrs Taylor stated that her 
team had visited national facilities and accepted that the Council could not compete 
with everyone but that there were not many who could match the offer provided by 
the Council. Mrs Taylor stated that the hope was to win over the hearts and minds of 
customers and that the service was currently reviewing its resources with the aim of 
putting more emphasis on business development,

Cllr Evans agreed and stated that it was about much more than just membership and 
that the facility with the largest membership (Bert Williams in Bilston) was not the 
biggest earner and that Aldersley was due to the facilities it was able to offer.  Cllr 
Evans stated that the Council was also looking to attract the youth in the City with 
events such as roller discos. Cllr Evans was confident that the Service was on the 
right path to become self-sufficient and was starting to move in to a position where it 
could be making a profit in the future. 

There were however still some concerns amongst members regarding the ability of 
the Council to compete with areas such as personal trainers. Mrs Taylor reiterated 
that there were currently over 7000 members which equated to around £1 million and 
that there were galas, national events and corporate booking fees on top of this. 

Cllr Evans praised the work that had been done by Mrs Taylor and her team and 
encouraged members to download and have a look at the WV Active APP.

The question was raised as to whether the service was looking at deals with hotels 
and it was confirmed that this was being considered along with investigations into 
using outdoor spaces more for events such as bootcamps.

The Panel queried whether financial forecasts had been done and it was confirmed 
that they had and that the Service needed to make around £500,000 to break even 
and then approximately £100,000 a year after that could be profit.

Members queried whether there were any WV Active facilities in the north east and it 
was confirmed that at the moment there were not but that there was a DC Leisure 
facility.  The Panel requested that Officers investigate if there were any ways in 
which WV Active could operate in the north east and that options such as franchising 
were considered. 

Resolved: That officers investigate the possibility of providing WV Active facilities 
in the north east of the City. 

7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2016/17
The Panel considered a report in relation to the performance of Information 
Governance for quarter three (October – December 2016).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

It was stated that the figures had remained quite static and that there was still a very 
high response rate with 18 incidents having been reported, 17 of which were 
disclosed in error. Officers confirmed that a piece of work was being carried out 
regarding this.  It was also confirmed that 72% of new starters had completed their 
training (an improvements on previous figures).

The question was raised as to whether as to whether the Council had started to 
prepare for the General  Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which was due to come 
into force in May 2018. Officers stated that preparation was underway and training 
was scheduled along with reports to SEB keeping the executive updated on 
progress. A GDPR overview plan was in place and work was now starting to bring 
this down to a more operational level. 

The Panel queried whether it was possible to have a report that provided information 
such as benchmarking against other authorities and where the incidents were 
occurring.   Officers stated that yes a different type of report could be brought back to 
a future meeting including comparison with other local authorities, high risk areas 
and what actions were being put in place to mitigate against the recognised risks. 

Resolved: That the report be received.

8 Work programme/Forward Plan/Risk Register
The Panel considered the work plan, the risk register and the forward plan.

Resolved: That the documents be received and noted

9 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
Resolved: That the report be noted and received. 


